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Subject: New Procedure Code (T2025) Required for Residential Habilitation-Affiliation

Idaho will transition to a new MMIS system operated by MOLINA (formerly Unisys) on June 7,
2010 and providers of residential habilitation—affiliation will need to use a new procedure code
in the new system. Only the procedure code is being modified. There won’t be any change in the
reimbursement rate for residential habilitation-affiliation related to the new procedure code.

Residential habilitation-affiliation providers will continue to submit claims to EDS/HP using the
existing 0919B procedure code until the last day that paper claims will be accepted by EDS/HP
for processing which is May 21, 2010, or until the last day providers can submit electronic
claims to EDS/HP which is June 3, 2010, at midnight. Providers must not submit claims to
EDS/HP after June 3, 2010, at midnight.

Providers can begin to submit claims for residential habilitation-affiliation to MOLINA on
June 7, 2010. The new procedure code (T2025) must be used for all claims submitted to
MOLINA on or after June 7, 2010, even for those claims with dates of service before June 7,
2010.

Addendums to individual service plans are not required. The Department will not require
addendums to existing approved service plans to modify the procedure code. Existing prior
authorizations (PA) for residential habilitation—affiliation will be automatically converted in the
new system from procedure code 0919B to the new recognized procedure code of T2025.
Providers will continue to use the original PA number until all units of that PA have been
exhausted or have expired. '

Beginning May 14, 2010, initial or annual individual service plans submitted to the Department
requesting residential habilitation-affiliation services must use the new procedure code for this

service (T2025) or the plan will be returned.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Alternative Care Coordinator for the
Bureau of Developmental Disability Services at (208) 947-3364.

Thank you for your continued participation in the Idaho Medicaid Program.



